

No. 01-518

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BE & K CONSTRUCTION
Petitioner.

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Filed December 5th, 2001

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	4
I. BE&K’S LAWSUIT WAS “UNMERITORI- OUS” PURSUANT TO <i>BILL JOHNSON’S</i> <i>RESTAURANTS</i>	5
II. BE&K’S ACTIONS AGAINST INTER- VENOR UNIONS VIOLATED THE NLRA....	9
III. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE BOARD’S FINDING THAT BE&K’S MERITLESS LAWSUIT WAS FILED TO RETALIATE AGAINST INTERVENORS’ EXERCISE OF RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE NLRA.....	11
IV. THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES INCURRED BY INTERVENORS IN DE- FENDING AGAINST BE&K’S MERITLESS AND RETALIATORY LAWSUIT WAS NECESSARY AND PROPER TO REMEDY BE&K’S UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 246 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BE&K v. Carpenters</i> , 90 F.3d 1319 (8th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Motor Transport Co., Inc. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	7
<i>Cardtoons v. Major League Baseball Players Ass'n.</i> , 208 F.3d 885 (10th Cir.) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 873 (2000).....	6, 8
<i>Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>enf g</i> 312 NLRB 61 (1993).....	6, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	3
<i>Geske & Sons v. NLRB</i> , 103 F.3d 1366 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>enf g</i> 317 NLRB 28 (1995).....	10
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.2d 767 (4th Cir.) <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 458 U.S. 1118 (1982), <i>supplemented by</i> 268 NLRB 8 (1983)...	14
<i>Johnson & Hardin Co. v. NLRB</i> , 49 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 1995).....	6, 8, 11, 15
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Lucile Salter Packard Childrens' Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 97 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>enf g</i> 318 NLRB 433 (1995).....	10
<i>NLRB v. International Union of Operating Engineers</i> , 15 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 1994).....	6, 8, 13
<i>NLRB v. Vanguard Tours</i> , 981 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6, 8, 13
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	12
<i>O'Neil's Markets v. NLRB</i> , 95 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>enf g in relevant part</i> 318 NLRB 646 (1995).....	10
<i>Petrochem Insulation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 240 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>enf g</i> 330 NLRB No. 10 (1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 70 U.S.L.W. 3312 (U.S. Oct. 29, 2001) (No. 01-92).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Summit Valley Indus., Inc. v. Local 112, United Bhd. of Carpenters</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982).....	14
<i>Thunder Basin Coal v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	10
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	3
<i>USS-POSCO Indus. v. Contra Costa County Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 31 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994).....	4, 15
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	10
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6, 8
FEDERAL STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 107(e).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 152(5).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 160(c).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 187.....	3, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
James D. Hurwitz, <i>Abuse of Governmental Processes, the First Amendment, and the Boundaries of Noerr</i> , 74 Geo. L.J. 65, 105 (1985).....	8
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	11
